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of a vessel making regular daily trips 
between a port of the United States 
and a port in Canada wholly upon inte-
rior waters not navigable to the ocean. 

(d) Fee 3 shall be collected for grant-
ing a permit to a foreign vessel to pro-
ceed to another Customs port. It shall 
be collected from a foreign vessel clear-
ing directly for a port in noncontig-
uous territory of the United States 
outside its Customs territory. This fee 
shall not be collected in the case of a 
foreign vessel proceeding on a voyage 
by sea from one port in the United 
States to another port via a foreign 
port. Only one fee shall be collected in 
case of simultaneous vessel trans-
actions. 

(e) Fee 4 shall be collected for receiv-
ing the manifest of a foreign vessel ar-
riving from another Customs port. It 
shall be collected from a foreign vessel 
entering directly from a port in non-
contiguous territory of the United 
States outside its Customs territory. 
This fee shall not be collected in the 
case of a foreign vessel which arrives at 
one port in the United States from an-
other port on a voyage by sea via a for-
eign port. Only one fee shall be col-
lected in the case of simultaneous ves-
sel transactions. 

(e–1) Fee 5 shall be collected from a 
foreign or American vessel at each port 
where the vessel is required to file a 
post entry in accordance with the pro-
visions of § 4.12(a)(3). An original post 
entry may be supplemented by addi-
tional post entries in instances where 
items were omitted from the original 
post entry. A separate fee shall be col-
lected for each supplemental post entry 
made to the original post entry. 

(f) [Reserved] 
(g) Fee 7 shall be collected from for-

eign vessels only. 
(h) Fee 8 shall be collected for each 

copy of any official document, whether 
certified or not, furnished to any per-
son other than a Government officer. 

(i) Private and commercial vessels, 
and passengers aboard commercial ves-
sels, may be subject to the payment of 
fees for services provided in connection 
with their arrival as set forth in § 24.22 
of this chapter. 

(j) The loading or unloading of mer-
chandise or passengers from a commer-
cial vessel at a U.S. port may cause the 

harbor maintenance fee set forth in 
§ 24.24 of this chapter to be assessed. 

[T.D. 69–266, 34 FR 20423, Dec. 31, 1969, as 
amended by T.D. 74–194, 39 FR 26153, July 17, 
1974; T.D. 80–25, 45 FR 3572, Jan. 18, 1980; T.D. 
82–224, 47 FR 53727, Nov. 29, 1982; T.D. 84–149, 
49 FR 28698, July 16, 1984; T.D. 86–109, 51 FR 
21155, June 11, 1986; T.D. 87–44, 52 FR 10211, 
Mar. 30, 1987; T.D. 93–85, 58 FR 54282, Oct. 21, 
1993] 

§ 4.99 Forms; substitution. 

(a) Customs Forms 1300, 1302, 1302–A, 
1303, and 1304 printed by private parties 
or foreign governments shall be accept-
ed provided the forms so printed: 

(1) Conform to the official Customs 
forms in wording arrangement, style, 
size of type, and paper specifications; 

(2) Conform to the official Customs 
forms in size, except that: 

(i) Each form may be printed on met-
ric A4 size paper, 210 by 297 millimeters 
(approximately 81⁄4 by 112⁄3 inches). 

(ii) The vertical format of Customs 
Forms 1300, 1302–A, 1303, and 1304 may 
be increased in size up to a maximum 
of 14 inches. 

(iii) Customs Form 1302 may be re-
duced in size to not less than either 81⁄2 
by 11 inches or 210 by 297 millimeters 
(metric A4 size). If Customs Form 1302 
is reduced in size, the size of type used 
may be reduced proportionately. 

(b) If instructions are printed on the 
reverse side of the official Customs 
form, the instructions may be omitted 
from the privately printed forms, but 
the instructions shall be followed. 

(c) The port director, in his discre-
tion, may accept a computer printout 
instead of Customs Form 1302 for use at 
a specific port. However, to ensure that 
computer printouts may be used at all 
ports, the private party or foreign gov-
ernment first must obtain specific ap-
proval from Headquarters, U.S. Cus-
toms Service. 

(d) Forms which do not comply with 
the requirements of this section are 
not acceptable without the specific ap-
proval of the Commissioner of Cus-
toms. 

[T.D. 79–255, 44 FR 57088, Oct. 4, 1979; T.D. 00– 
22, 65 FR 16517, Mar. 29, 2000] 
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